Effective June 1, 2024, the Company changed its accounting policy for its exploration and evaluation expenditures

and the related acquisition costs to recognise these costs in the consolidated statement of operations in the period

incurred, as permitted under IFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources.

The previous accounting policy was to capitalise direct exploration and evaluation expenditures and the related

acquisition costs on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position. Costs not directly attributed to

exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overheads costs, were expensed in the year in

which they occurred.

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

25

13. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated Statement of financial position

 As previously

reported

 Effect of change in

Accounting Policy

 As Restated under

the new policy

As at August 31, 2023 $   $  $

Exploration and evaluation assets 703,363  (703,763)  -

Deficit (17,034,514)  (703,763)  (17,738,277)

As at February 29, 2024

Exploration and evaluation assets 1,904,660  (1,904,660)  -

Deficit (17,952,274)  (1,904,660)  (19,856,933)

Consolidated Statement of operations and comprehensive loss

 As previously  Effect of change in  As Restated under

For the year ended August 31, 2023 reported  Accounting Policy  the new policy

 $   $   $

Exploration and evaluation expenditures -  398,260  398,260

Net loss for the year (1,410,524)  (398,260)  (1,808,784)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.01)  -  (0.06)

 As previously  Effect of change in  As Restated under

For the six months ended February 28,

2024

reported  Accounting Policy  the new policy

 $   $   $

Exploration and evaluation expenditures -  1,200,896  1,200,896

Net loss for the year (917,760)  (1,200,896)  (2,118,656)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.02)  -  (0.05)

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

26

13. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated Statement of operations and comprehensive loss (continued)

For the three months ended February 29,

2024

As previously

reported

 Effect of change in

Accounting Policy

 As Restated

under the

new policy

   $  $  $

Exploration and evaluation expenditures -  685,906  685,906

Net loss for the period (381,667)  (685,906)  (1,067,573)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.00)  -  (0.03)

Consolidated Statement of cash flows

  As previously  Effect of change in  As Restated under

For the year ended August 31,

2023

 reported  Accounting Policy  the new policy

   $   $   $

Net loss for the year  (1,410,524)  (398,260)  (1,808,784)

Amortization  226  -  226

Share-based compensation  55,897  -  55,897

Gain on sale of vehicle  (24,588)  -  (24,588)

Prepaid expenses  (48,497)  -  (48,497)

GST receivable and other  (21,251)  -  (21,251)

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

13,276  (12,972)  304

Net cash used in operations  (1,435,461)  (411,232)  (1,846,693)

Cash flows in investing activities

Proceeds from sale of equipment  69,060  -  69,060

Exploration and evaluation assets  (411,232)  411,232  -

Net cash provided by/(used in)

investment activities

(342,172)  411,232  69,060

KORYX COPPER INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

27

13. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

  Consolidated Statement of cash flows (continued)

For the six months ended February 29,

2024

As previously

reported

 Effect of change

in Accounting

Policy

 As Restated under

the new policy

 $  $  $

Net loss for the year (917,760)  (1,200,896)  (2,118,656)

Depreciation -  12,998  12,998

Share-based compensation 190,796  -  190,796

Shares issued for exploration & evaluation

expenditures -  37,500  37,500

Prepaid expenses (152,242)  -  (152,242)

GST receivable and other (375)  -  (375)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 110,085  -  110,085

Net cash used in operations (769,496)  (1,150,398)  (1,919,894)

Cash flows in investing activities

Exploration and evaluation assets (1,150,398)  1,150,398  -

Acquisition of equipment (78,492)  -  (78,492)

Net cash provided by/(used in)

investment activities (1,228,890)  1,150,398  (78,492)

14.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

• Exercise of stock options: From March 1, 2025 and the date of this report, 40,000 stock options have been exercised

raising gross proceeds of $16,000.

• Exercise of common share purchase warrants: From March 1, 2025 and the date of this report, 277,600 warrants have

been exercised raising gross proceeds of $125,320.

• RSU Issuance: On April 8, 2025, the Company announced that it had approved the grant of up to an aggregate of

2,750,000 restricted share units (each, an “RSU”) to certain key executives, officers, consultants and directors of the